March 5, 1853.

CHAPTER XXIX.—AN ACT to provide for the alteration of the St. Paul and Point Douglass Road.

Commissioners.

When to meet.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That Charles R. Conway, John A. Ford, and Wm. Altenburgh be and the same are hereby appointed commissioners to examine that portion of the Point Douglass and St. Paul Road lying between St. Paul, and the dwelling House of Wm. R. Brown, and if in their opinion an alteration in the location of the same is advisable, the said Commissioners are hereby authorized to make such alteration in the location of the same as they may deem advisable. And if any alterations are made in the location of said road, the commissioners above named shall distinctly mark the same, and cause an accurate survey of the same to be made as located and marked by said commissioners, a plat of which survey shall be deposited in the office of the Register of Deeds of the county in which the alterations are made: Provided, That no work herein authorized shall be at the expense of the Territory.

SEC. 2. The Commissioners above named shall meet at the dwelling house of John A. Ford, on the second Monday of April

next, and if necessary adjourn from time to time.

DAVID DAY,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
MARTIN McLEOD,

President of the Council.

APPROVED-March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty three.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St. Paul, March 30, 1853.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.